INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
UNIVERSTI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
BY
NABIHAH BINTI JASRI
(2011397275)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah. Praise is to Allah S.W.T for the blessing and giving me the
strength, health, time and acknowledge in completing this study. I would like to take
this opportunity to express my appreciation to all those who assisted in the

completion of my thesis.

| would like to express my highest gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Noor
Ilanie binti Nordin for her kindness in guidance and advise as well as suggestion
given throughout the preparation and undertaking of this study. My special thanks
also to the industrial training coordinator, Madam Siti Nurhafizah binti Mohd Shafie

for giving me an opportunity to experience the working environment.

| am greatly indebted to each and every employee who assists me in providing
with valuable information and help me to complete this research during my practical
training at Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) especially to my department’s
supervisors Dr. Mohd Nazli bin Mohd Nor for learning process and the advices for

these three months.

My appreciation also goes to my beloved family, especially to my parents.
Last but not least, thank you to my friends who helped me on finishing my report
whenever there is problem. Not forgotten to the people who helped me by direct or

indirect.



ABSTRACT

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) is a relatively young university that was
establish in year 2000 to increase access of higher education in Malaysia. Being
young has helped UMT to transform itself into a mold not like any other universities
in Malaysia. Transformation in structure of governance has been done in many
universities throughout the world. With the strength from the effects of
transformation, UMT will be able to achieve it vision to be a marine focused
university that is reputed nationally and respected globally. The main objective of this
study is to determine that there is a relationship between job stress, organizational
commitment and organizational change. Before test the relationship, Kolmogorov-
Smirnov, scatter plot and Q-Q plot were applied and the result showed normally
distributed. Correlation had been chosen for analyzed. Job stress and organizational
commitment has positive relationship between organizational changes. On further
analysis using multiple linear regression, it was found that job stress and
organizational commitment gave significant linear relationship on employees’
attitude towards organization change. This study may help the organization in UMT
to improve their management and achieve their objective.

Keywords: Employees’ Attitude towards Organization Change, Job Stress,
Organizational Commitment



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Industrial Training
1.2 Objective of Industrial Training
1.3 Background of Organization
1.4 Profile of Organization
15 Background of Registrar’s Office
151 Security Division
1.5.2 Human Resource Management Division
153 Human Resources Development Division
154 Governance Section
155 Vehicle Management Division
1.5.6 Administration And Finance Division
1.6 Obijective of the Organization
1.7 Vision and Mission
1.8  Logo

CHAPTER 2: RESEARCH PROJECT
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Background of the Study

2.3 Problem Statement

2.4 Objective of the Study

PAGE

Vi

Vil

O© ~N o1 o1 w NN

N e e o o
~N O o 0w N

19
19
21
22



2.5 Significant of the Study
2.6 Research Question

2.7 Theoretical Framework
2.8 Research Hypothesis
2.9 Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER 3: THE LITERATURE REVIEW
3.1  Job Stress
3.2 Organizational Commitment

3.3  Employees’ Attitude towards Organizational Change

CHAPTER 4:RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Research Design
4.3  Area of Study
4.4  The Target Population
4.5 Data Collection Procedure
4.6 Sampling Technigue of Sampling
4.7  The Method of Data Collection
4.8  Type of Data
4.9 The Measuring Instrument for each Variable in the Study
4.10 Method of Data Analysis
4.10.1 Descriptive Analysis
4.10.2 The Reliability Analysis
4.10.3  Normality Assessment
4.10.4  Correlation
4.10.5 Regression Analysis
4.10.6  Multicollinearity
4.10.7  Multiple Linear Regression Model
4.10.8 One Way Analysis of Variance

22
23
23
24
24

25
26
27

28
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
37



