INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

AT

UNIVERSTI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)

 \mathbf{BY}

NABIHAH BINTI JASRI

(2011397275)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT FOR BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah. Praise is to Allah S.W.T for the blessing and giving me the strength, health, time and acknowledge in completing this study. I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to all those who assisted in the completion of my thesis.

I would like to express my highest gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Noor Ilanie binti Nordin for her kindness in guidance and advise as well as suggestion given throughout the preparation and undertaking of this study. My special thanks also to the industrial training coordinator, Madam Siti Nurhafizah binti Mohd Shafie for giving me an opportunity to experience the working environment.

I am greatly indebted to each and every employee who assists me in providing with valuable information and help me to complete this research during my practical training at Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) especially to my department's supervisors Dr. Mohd Nazli bin Mohd Nor for learning process and the advices for these three months.

My appreciation also goes to my beloved family, especially to my parents. Last but not least, thank you to my friends who helped me on finishing my report whenever there is problem. Not forgotten to the people who helped me by direct or indirect.

ABSTRACT

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) is a relatively young university that was establish in year 2000 to increase access of higher education in Malaysia. Being young has helped UMT to transform itself into a mold not like any other universities in Malaysia. Transformation in structure of governance has been done in many universities throughout the world. With the strength from the effects of transformation, UMT will be able to achieve it vision to be a marine focused university that is reputed nationally and respected globally. The main objective of this study is to determine that there is a relationship between job stress, organizational commitment and organizational change. Before test the relationship, Kolmogorov-Smirnov, scatter plot and Q-Q plot were applied and the result showed normally distributed. Correlation had been chosen for analyzed. Job stress and organizational commitment has positive relationship between organizational changes. On further analysis using multiple linear regression, it was found that job stress and organizational commitment gave significant linear relationship on employees' attitude towards organization change. This study may help the organization in UMT to improve their management and achieve their objective.

Keywords: Employees' Attitude towards Organization Change, Job Stress, Organizational Commitment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	ITENT		PAGE
ACK	i ii vi vii		
ABS'			
LIST			
LIST			
CHA	PTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backgr	ound of Industrial Training	1
1.2	Objecti	ive of Industrial Training	2
1.3	Backgr	2	
1.4	Profile	3	
1.5	Backgr	5	
	1.5.1	Security Division	5
	1.5.2	Human Resource Management Division	7
	1.5.3	Human Resources Development Division	9
	1.5.4	Governance Section	12
	1.5.5	Vehicle Management Division	13
	1.5.6	Administration And Finance Division	15
1.6	Objecti	ive of the Organization	16
1.7	Vision	and Mission	16
1.8	Logo		17
СНА	APTER 2:	RESEARCH PROJECT	
2.1	Introdu	action	19
2.2	Backgr	19	
2.3	Problei	21	
2.4	Objecti	22	

2.5	Significant of the Study			
2.6	Research Question			
2.7	Theoret	tical Framework	23	
2.8	Researc	ch Hypothesis	24	
2.9	Limitat	ion of the Study	24	
CHA	PTER 3:	THE LITERATURE REVIEW		
3.1	Job Stro	ess	25	
3.2	Organiz	zational Commitment	26	
3.3	Employ	yees' Attitude towards Organizational Change	27	
СНА	DTFD 1.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
4.1			28	
4.2	Introduction			
4.2	Research Design			
4.4	Area of Study The Torget Population			
4.5	The Target Population			
	Data Collection Procedure			
4.6	Sampling Technique of Sampling			
4.7	The Method of Data Collection			
4.8	Type of Data			
4.9	The Measuring Instrument for each Variable in the Study			
4.10	Method of Data Analysis			
	4.10.1	Descriptive Analysis	32	
	4.10.2	The Reliability Analysis	33	
	4.10.3	Normality Assessment	33	
	4.10.4	Correlation	34	
	4.10.5	Regression Analysis	35	
	4.10.6	Multicollinearity	36	
	4.10.7	Multiple Linear Regression Model	36	
	4.10.8	One Way Analysis of Variance	37	